

(CAPITAL CASE)

No. 17-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT EARL BUTTS, JR.,

PETITIONER,

v.

WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC
AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,

RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP E. HOLLADAY, JR.
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-3340
pholladay@kslaw.com

JOSHUA C. TOLL
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-8616
jtoll@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Robert Earl Butts, Jr.

September 29, 2017

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES INVOLVED..... 2

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. Counsel’s Pre-Trial Investigation..... 4

 B. Petitioner’s Trial and Direct Appeal 6

 C. Petitioner’s State Habeas Proceedings 8

 D. Petitioner’s Federal Habeas Proceedings . 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 15

I. COURTS ARE SPLIT ON HOW TO ASSESS
PREVAILING PROFESSIONAL NORMS, AND
THE RELEVANCE OF ABA GUIDELINES... 15

 A. The Decision Below Was Incorrect..... 15

 B. Courts Are Split on Whether to Consider
 Prevailing Local Norms, Prevailing State
 Norms, or Prevailing National Norms 18

 C. The Question of How to Identify Prevailing
 Professional Norms Is of Exceptional
 Importance 24

 D. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for the Court
 to Resolve the Issues..... 25

II. BY DECIDING THAT IT “CANNOT AND WILL NOT SECOND-GUESS” TRIAL COUNSEL’S “STRATEGIC” DECISION, THE COURT OF APPEALS EFFECTIVELY IGNORES STRICKLAND AND PUT ITSELF IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF NUMEROUS OTHER CIRCUITS..... 29

A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split on Whether and When Strategic Decisions Can Constitute Deficient Performance 29

B. The Decision Below Was Incorrect..... 31

C. The Issues Are of Exceptional Importance 33

D. This Case Is an Ideal One for the Court to Resolve the Issues 33

III. THE STATE COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT PETITIONER WAS NOT PREJUDICED WAS UNREASONABLE..... 34

CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit and Appendix (Jan. 19, 2017).....App-1

Appendix B

Order Denying Federal Habeas Petition, Issued by the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Georgia (Oct. 16, 2015)App-103

Appendix C

Order Denying Certificate of Probable Cause to Appeal, Issued by The Supreme Court of Georgia (Jan. 22, 2013).....App-246

Appendix D

Order Denying State Habeas Petition, Issued by the Superior Court of Butts County, Georgia (Apr. 7, 2011).....App-247

Appendix E

Order Denying Motion to Alter/Amend, Issued by the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Georgia (Dec. 1, 2015)App-332

Appendix F

Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, Issued by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 2, 2017).....App-341

Appendix G

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, Issued by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (May 2, 2017)App-343

Appendix H

Judgment Issued by the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Georgia (October 19, 2015)App-345

Appendix I

Constitutional Provisions and
Statutes (U.S. Constitution, Amend-
ment VI and 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....App-346

Appendix J

Transcript Excerpts of Habeas
Evidentiary Hearing in Superior
Court of Butts County, Georgia
(Sep. 11–13, 2007)App-350

Appendix K

Robert Westin Deposition
Transcript Excerpt (Feb. 2, 2007)App-358

Appendix L

Cathy Crawford Deposition
Transcript Excerpt (Mar. 30, 2007).....App-361

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beltran v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	19, 24
<i>Boseman v. Bazzle</i> , 364 F. App'x 796 (4th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002)	29, 33
<i>Butts v. GDCP Warden</i> , 850 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 31
<i>Butts v. Georgia</i> , 534 U.S. 1086 (2002)	8
<i>Butts v. Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 922 (2002)	8
<i>Butts v. State</i> , 546 S.E.2d 472 (Ga. 2001)	8
<i>Canape v. State</i> , No. 62843, 2016 WL 2957130 (Nev. May 19, 2016)	22
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	24
<i>Chatman v. Walker</i> , 773 S.E.2d 192 (Ga. 2015)	23
<i>Com. v. Kolenovic</i> , 32 N.E.3d 302 (Mass. 2015)	30, 33

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	20, 24
<i>Dixon v. Snyder</i> , 266 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2001)	30, 33
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> , 782 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Franks v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 134 (Ga. 2004)	22
<i>Hall v. McPherson</i> , 663 S.E.2d 659 (Ga. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 925 (2004)	21
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Marshall v. Cathel</i> , 428 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1035 (2006)	21, 23, 33
<i>Miller v. Webb</i> , 385 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2004)	30, 32, 33
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012)	24
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006)	21, 23

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	24
<i>Phoenix v. Matesanz</i> , 233 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2000)	30, 31, 33
<i>Pineo v. State</i> , 908 A.2d 632 (Maine 2006)	30, 33
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	34, 35
<i>Robinson v. Schriro</i> , 595 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	19, 24, 36
<i>Ryan v. Robinson</i> , 562 U.S. 1037 (2010)	22
<i>Sallahdin v. Gibson</i> , 275 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	36
<i>Showers v. Beard</i> , 635 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 28 N.E.3d 1217 (Ohio 2014)	22
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 20 A.3d 242 (N.H. 2011)	30, 33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Varner</i> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005)	30

United States v. Chapman,
593 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2010) 29, 33

United States v. Fields,
761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014) 21, 22

United States v. Villalpando,
259 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2001) 29, 33

Visciotti v. Martel,
862 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2016) 22, 23

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 19, 24, 34

Williams v. Roper,
695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012) 27

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) passim

Wilson v. Sellers,
137 S. Ct. 1203 (2017) 13

Wilson v. Warden,
834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) 12, 13

Woolley v. Rednour,
702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012) 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI 2

Other Authorities

- American Bar Association,
Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance
of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) ...passim
- Southern Center for Human Rights
Defense Manual.....passim
